



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE TRIALS AND HEARINGS

Hearings Division

Decision

ILMA BABU - NACMIAS LAW FIRM PLLC
592 Pacific Street 1st Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11217

Summons# : 000948944L et al. (3 summonses)

DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

-against-

PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CORPORATION

Hearing Date : 2/23/2026

Hearing Location : Remote

Type of Hearing : By Telephone

Total Penalty Amount : 1,140.00

Community Service(Hr): Not Applicable

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000948203Y	Sustained	11/15/2024	15 WEST 56 STREET, Manhattan

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION / RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA1E	24 -163	Sustained	440.00

Total Penalty for Summons: 440.00

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000948409J	Sustained	09/06/2024	40 WEST 26 STREET, Manhattan

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION / RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA51	24 -163	Sustained	350.00

Total Penalty for Summons: 350.00

SUMMONS #	SUMMARY DISPOSITION	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	PLACE OF OCCURRENCE
000948944L	Sustained	09/12/2024	707 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, Manhattan

LINE ITEM	OATH CODE	CODE SECTION / RULE	RESULT	PENALTY
1	BA51	24 -163	Sustained	350.00

Total Penalty for Summons: 350.00

Findings of Facts & Conclusions of Law

Petitioner NYC Department of Environmental Protection waived appearance and respondent Penske Truck Leasing Corporation appeared by Ilma Babu. The hearing considered three summonses, each alleging a violation of NYC Administrative Code 24-163, idling in excess of three minutes by a motor vehicle, with summons # 00948944L and # 00948409J alleging a first offense and summons # 00948203Y alleging a second offense.

Respondent, having noted she had viewed video evidence available online, denied but did not rebut any of the evidence.

I credit petitioner's evidence and find it supports a violation of the cited section of law with respect to each summons, all of which are sustained. Summons ## 00948944L and 00948409J are each assessed a separate first offense penalty of \$350.00; summons # 00948203Y is assessed a second offense penalty of \$440.00.

 02/23/2026 02/23/2026	
Seth Cummins, Judicial Hearing Officer Date	